
    NOTICE

OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2020

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, MAUREEN HUNT, GREG JONES, JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS, DONNA STIMSON AND HELEN TAYLOR 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK, ANDREW JOHNSON, 
ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, SIMON BOND, CATHERINE 
DEL CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 14 January 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 18th December 2019.
 

7 - 12

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Interim Head of Planning’s report on planning applications
received.
Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not
Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY 
GREEN ROAD, OAKLEY GREEN, WINDSOR SL4 4QF

Proposal: Extension to existing maintenance building and showman's 
store.
Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Stevens – PWS Rides Ltd

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 22 January 2020
 

13 - 28

5.  19/01344/FULL - MAIN ROAD AND SURROUNDING LAND FROM 
THE GREEN TO JUNCTION WITH BARTLETTS ROAD, ASCOT 

29 - 40



ROAD, HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Construction of a ditch.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Janice Eden-Bagley

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 20 December 2019
 

6.  19/02698/FULL - CANCER RESEARCH UK, 101 HIGH STREET, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1JX

Proposal: Change of use of the first floor from A1 use to C3 residential 
use, first and second floor rear extension, changes to external finish 
and a new second floor with mansard roof to create 4no.self contained 
flats.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Taylor

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 24 January 2020
 

41 - 52

7.  19/03067/OUT - FIELD ADJACENT TO NORTH WEST CORNER OF 
GROVE BUSINESS PARK, WALTHAM ROAD, MAIDENHEAD

Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale 
only to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved 
for an agricultural barn.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Smith

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 17 February 2020
 

53 - 62

8.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.
 

63 - 70





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common 
to 
the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these documents 
will be made as necessary under the heading “Remarks”. 
 
S
[...]
able Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, Maureen Hunt, 
Greg Jones, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Gurch Singh, 
Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor Andrew Johnson

Officers: Mel Andrews, James Carpenter, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor, Jo Richards 
and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walters. Councillor Singh was 
substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of Interest were received from Councillor Stimson. She had a prejudicial interest 
for item 11. Councillor Stimson would speak to the item and the leave the room and take no 
part in the Panel discussions and voting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 be approved.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, LITTLEWICK 
GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR 

Councillor Hunt raised concerns about safety issue for vulnerable people and road users as 
the site was on a main road and could not be gated. It was also noted that the proposal was 
not in a sustainable area and had poor access to local amenities/services. 

Councillor Hunt also raised concerns that the development would not bring any enhancement 
to the conservation area, it would be a detriment though this was not advanced as a refusal 
reason.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to REFUSE the application for the proposed 
development contrary to the Officers recommendation. 

The reasons given were that:

1. The proposed development would be unsuitable with regards the wellbeing and safety 
of its’ future residents and highway users

2. The application site was considered to be in an unsustainable location due to the 
distance from shops and services and other facilities, leading to car dependency and 
isolation of vulnerable residents who didn’t have access to facilities.

7

Agenda Item 3



The motion to refuse was seconded by Councillor Hill. 

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01144/FULL  ~ RIDERS COUNTRY HOUSE HOTEL, BATH ROAD, LITTLEWICK 
GREEN, MAIDENHEAD SL6 3QR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES EAST OF THE 
GUILD HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. Councillor Stimson seconded the motion.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application.

18/03167/MINW ~ LAND SOUTH OF WINDSOR ROAD INCLUDES EAST OF THE GUILD 
HOUSE AND EAST OF FIFIELD ROAD, BRAY, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER OAKLEY, WINDSOR, 
SL4 5UJ 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

8



19/01181/FULL ~ QUEENS HEAD, WINDSOR ROAD, WATER OAKLEY, WINDSOR, SL4 
5UJ (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Abstain
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain
Carried

19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH 

Cllr Singh noted that the independent viability report stated that a contribution of £400,000 
could be afforded by the scheme, however only £320,000 had been offered by the applicant. 
Members noted the shortage of AH in the Borough and considered that the full £400,000 
should be provided with the difference made up by a commuted sum.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation and for the reason set out in the report. The motion was subject to securing 
a S106 agreement for affordable housing to the value of £400,000. This was likely to be made 
up of two shared ownership properties and the provision of a commuted sum in the region of 
£80,000 (bringing the total AH contribution to the value of £400,000). 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application subject to the S106 agreement.

Should the developer not agree to provide affordable housing to the value of £400,000 the 
Panel required the application to be referred back to it for reconsideration.

19/01276/OUT ~ ST JOHN AMBULANCE, YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1SH (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 
7BU 

9



A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. Authority to be given to the Head of Planning to add additional conditions 
relating to fenestration if deemed necessary. 

This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to delegate the application to the Head of Planning to 
APPROVE the application (with the authority given for extra conditions relating to 
fenestration).

19/01588/FULL ~ MARANDAZ HOUSE, CLIVEMONT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 7BU 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Stimson to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Singh.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/01660/FULL ~ ST CLOUD GATE, ST CLOUD WAY, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8XD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Jones to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

10



It was agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02570/FULL ~ 15 RAY DRIVE, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 8NG (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson Abstain
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain
Carried

19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, MANIFOLD WAY,
WHITE WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bhangra.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02646/FULL ~ WOODLANDS PARK VILLAGE CENTRE, MANIFOLD WAY, WHITE 
WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 3GW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ 

Cllr Donna Stimson, spoke in her capacity as a Councillor, then left the room. She did not take 
part in the debate or the vote.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Baldwin to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation for the reasons outlined in the officer report, this was seconded by Councillor 
Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application 

19/02641/VAR ~ EXCLUSIVE HOUSE, OLDFIELD ROAD, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1NQ 

11



(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

22 January 2020 Item: 1
Application
No.:

19/00063/FULL

Location: Stevens Yard Kimbers Lane Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4
4QF

Proposal: Extension to existing maintenance building and showman's store
Applicant: Mr Stevens - PWS Rides Ltd
Agent: Mr Philip Watts
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01
[...]
ficer posted a notice
advertising the application at the site on 21 March 2019 and the application was advertised in the
Local Press on 28 March 2019.

2 letters were received objecting to the application, including the Oakley Green, Fifield and
District Community Association, summarised below. An additional letter was received in relation
to matters being dealt with under Enforcement and Appeal to the Planning Inspectorate ref:
16/50242/ENF. This has not been reported on.

16



Page 5

Comment Where in the report this is
considered

The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt
and would have significant impact on openness due to scale,
siting and design. No very special circumstances has been
demonstrated.

Section 9(i) and (viii)

The scale of the proposed building is excessive and will have
an adverse impact on the immediate environs

Section 9 (iii) and (iv)

Restrictions on use are ignored on a continuing basis, as are
the restricted hours of work. The increase in activities will
result in worsening noise and other nuisances.

Section 9 (iv)

The use and proposal is industrial in character, at odds with
the rural / residential character of the area and the Green
Belt.

Section 9 (iii)

Increase in flooding Section 9 (vi)
There are a number of businesses and uses unlawfully
operating on the site – a motor repair business for example,
which the council have had to take action over.

An application should be
determined on its own merits.

Consultees

Consultee Comment
Where in the report
this is considered

Arboriculture
Officer

Raises objections as building would incur into the
Root Protection Area of T1 and T2 which are category
B and A trees respectively, to the detriment of their
health and longevity. There appears to be ample room
on site to modify the layout to redefine the footprint to
take it outside of the Root Protection Area.

(comments on
original scheme)

Section 9 (ii)

Bray Parish
Council

Recommends refusal as the proposal represen
[...]
eft blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

22 January 2020 Item: 2
Application
No.:

19/01344/FULL

Location: Main Road And Surrounding Land From The Green To Junction With Bartletts Road
Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead

Proposal: Construction of a ditch.
Applicant: Janice Eden-Bagley
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Bray Parish Council is seeking planning permission for measures to help prevent incursion onto
The Green in Holyport village. The original proposal included the construction of a ditch and
bund. Following concerns raised on flooding grounds and visual amenity the application has
now been amended to delete the bund. The proposed ditches would run either side of the A330
Ascot Road and would be set back from the road by just under one metre. They would be
600mm wide and have a depth of 450mm.

1.2 The proposed ditches would constitute appropriate development in the Green Belt. Provided they
are suitably planted they would have no adverse impact on the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area or the locality in general. In addition the ditches would pose no flood risk
providing the material to be removed to form the ditches is removed from site immediately.
Subject to the imposition of suitable conditions the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

It is recommended the Panel GRANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site comprises grass verge/ open land on either side of the A330 Ascot Road
kno
[...]
ote defence) or culvert; in a floodplain more than 8 metres from the river bank,
culvert or flood defence structure (16 metres if it's a tidal main river) and you don't already have
planning permission. For further guidance please visit https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-
activities-environmental-permits or contact our National Customer Contact Centre on 03708 506
506 (Monday to Friday, 8am to 6pm) or by emailing enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk. The
applicant should not assume that a permit will automatically be forthcoming once planning
permission has been granted, and we advise them to consult with us at the earliest opportunity.
Please note that the spoil will need to be removed from the floodplain entirely. A method of
works will need to be provided and it must be ensured that the works do not compromise the
integrity of the main river.

37



APPENDIX A – SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 

 

 

  

38



APPENDIX B – PROPOSED LOCATION OF DITCH 

 

 

 

39



APPENDIX C – CROSS SECTION OF PROPOSED DITCH 

 

 

40



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

22 January 2020 Item: 3
Application
No.:

19/02698/FULL

Location: Cancer Research UK 101 High Street Maidenhead SL6 1JX
Proposal: Change of use of the first floor from A1 use to C3 residential use, first and second floor

rear extension, changes to external finish and a new second floor with mansard roof to
create 4no.self contained flats.

Applicant: Mr Taylor
Agent: Mr Graham Gray
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Tony Franklin on 01628 796155 or at
tony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application is for a conversion of the first floor of these premises, a second floor mansard
roof extension and a first and second floor rear extension to provide 4 one bedroom flats. The
proposal also involves the provision of an internal staircase to provide separate access to the 4
[...]

kept available for use in association with the development at all times.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that allow it to be
serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety
and to ensure the sustainability of the development. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1.

5 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered and secure cycle parking facilities
have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. These facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the
parking of cycles in association with the development at all times.
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to
encourage the use of alternative modes of transport. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T7, DG1

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

50



Appendix 1 Existing Plans and Elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

51



Appendix 2 Proposed Plans and Elevations 

 

 

 

 

52



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

22 January 2020 Item: 4
Application
No.:

19/03067/OUT

Location: Field Adjacent To North West Corner of Grove Business Park Waltham Road
Maidenhead

Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to be considered at
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for an agricultural barn.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Smith
Agent: Mr Jack Clegg
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This is an outline application for a large agricultural bar
[...]
w extensions and 
alterations. Moreover, the proposal would introduce a type of development into the locality, 
which would be uncharacteristic, and this would result in significant harm to the established 
character and appearance of the area. The proposal therefore would conflict with Policies 
DG1 and H14 of the Local Plan and emerging Policies SP2 and SP3 of the Borough Local 
Plan 2013 - 2033 Submission Version.

Appeal Ref.: 19/60093/REF Planning Ref.: 19/00342/CPD PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/X/19/
3233539

Appellant: Ms Eleanor Jones 7 South Road Maidenhead SL6 1HF
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse
Description: Certificate of lawfulness to determine whether the proposed hip-to-gable conversion, L-

shaped rear dormer and front rooflights is lawful.
Location: 7 South Road Maidenhead SL6 1HF
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 5 December 2019

Main Issue: The Inspector considers that the proposed L-shaped former is one discrete operation, not 
separate out its constituent parts. The proposed L-shaped dormer would be a single 
structure, and so as a matter of fact and degree, it would be an enlargement which joins the 
main roof to the roof of the outrigger and conditions B.2 (b)(i)(aa) and B2(b)(ii) do not apply. 
Furthermore, they considered the proposal not fall under Class A,

68



Page 7 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN ROAD, OAKLEY GREEN, WINDSOR SL4 4QF
	5 19/01344/FULL - MAIN ROAD AND SURROUNDING LAND FROM THE GREEN TO JUNCTION WITH BARTLETTS ROAD, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD
	6 19/02698/FULL - CANCER RESEARCH UK, 101 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1JX
	7 19/03067/OUT - FIELD ADJACENT TO NORTH WEST CORNER OF GROVE BUSINESS PARK, WALTHAM ROAD, MAIDENHEAD
	8 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Maureen Hunt, Greg Jones, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Catherine 
Del Campo, Geoff Hill, Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Tony Franklin, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds. Councillor Del Campo was 
substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Hill and Hunt declared a personal interest as they both own properties in 
Maidenhead Town Centre but were attending the meeting with an open mind. Councillor 
Walters declared a personal interest as he is a Bray Parish Councillor. Councillor Walters had 
not taken part in any discussions at the Parish Council and was attending the meeting with an 
open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be approved.

19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN 
ROAD, OAKLEY GREEN, WINDSOR SL4 4QF 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to REFUSE the application contrary to Officers 
recommendation. The reason given was that the proposed extension would amount to a 
disproportionate addition to the original building, which would be exacerbated by the 
cumulative impact when viewed in combination with the existing development on this site. The 
proposal therefore amounted to inappropriate development and no very special circumstances 
had been demonstrated that would outweigh the resulting harm. This was seconded by 
Councillor Brar.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to refuse the application.

19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN ROAD, 
OAKLEY GREEN, WINDSOR SL4 4QF (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For



Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/01344/FULL - MAIN ROAD AND SURROUNDING LAND FROM THE GREEN TO 
JUNCTION WITH BARTLETTS ROAD, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to APPROVE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bhangra.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to permit the application.

19/01344/FULL - MAIN ROAD AND SURROUNDING LAND FROM THE GREEN TO 
JUNCTION WITH BARTLETTS ROAD, ASCOT ROAD, HOLYPORT, MAIDENHEAD 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

19/02698/FULL - CANCER RESEARCH UK, 101 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD, 
SL6 1JX 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to APPROVE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Del Campo.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to permit the application

19/02698/FULL - CANCER RESEARCH UK, 101 HIGH STREET, MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1JX 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against
Councillor Greg Jones Against
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar Against
Councillor Catherine del Campo For



Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Donna Stimson Abstain
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain
Carried

19/03067/OUT - FIELD ADJACENT TO NORTH WEST CORNER OF GROVE 
BUSINESS PARK, WALTHAM ROAD, MAIDENHEAD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to APPROVE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hunt.

A named vote was carried out.

It was unanimously agreed to permit the application

19/03067/OUT - FIELD ADJACENT TO NORTH WEST CORNER OF GROVE BUSINESS 
PARK, WALTHAM ROAD, MAIDENHEAD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For
Councillor Maureen Hunt For
Councillor Greg Jones For
Councillor John Baldwin For
Councillor Mandy Brar For
Councillor Catherine del Campo For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor Donna Stimson For
Councillor Helen Taylor For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The reports were noted by the Panel.

The Panel thanked officers for all their hard work.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


